
 

 

 
 
 
 

Communities, Parks 
and Leisure Policy 
Committee 
 
Monday 26 September 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Richard Williams  
Councillor Paul Wood  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Tony Downing  
Councillor Alan Hooper  
Councillor Bernard Little  
Councillor Karen McGowan  
Councillor Peter Price  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Community, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions 
on: 
 
Communities 

• Community Development 
• Cohesion and Migration 
• Community Safety 
• Youth Services 

 
Parks, Leisure and Libraries 

• Sport, physical activity and leisure facilities 
• Parks and Woodlands (including non-highway trees) 
• Allotments 
• Ecology 
• Bereavement Services 
• Libraries 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Richard Williams.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpages or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend t
[...]
nities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Paul Wood (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Tony Downing, Marieanne Elliot, Alan Hooper, 
Bernard Little, Karen McGowan and Peter Price 
 

 
  
1.   
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the housekeeping. 
   
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Dawn Shaw, Director of Libraries, 
Learning, Skills and Communities.  

   
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

   
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no formal declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The following petitions and questions were received and responses were 
provided.  
  

5.2  A question was received from Janine Lawson: 
  
“We have only just become aware that the first meeting of the Communities, 
Parks and Leisure Committee is tomorrow (2pm).  This means our public 
question is late.  However, we would be extremely grateful if, as an exception, 
the committee could consider our urgent public question.  We realise it will be 
the only opportunity we have to raise it before Tramlines this summer.  We 
thank you in advance for this.  (We are writing to you as Chair and have copied 
the Deputy Chair, Green group spokesperson, Cllr Bernard Little from the 
Central LAC, plus our own councillors) 
  
Our question is about Tramlines and securing the best arrangements with local 
residents and businesses for the most successful possible event.  You may be 
aware that improving understanding and practical arrangements between 
festival organisers and the local Hillsborough community is a long-standing 
concern.  A number of different local people and groups have made 
considerable efforts to secure better relationships and i
[...]
mme. 
    
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 

 
  

10.4.1 If the decision is not approved then Sheffield will receive allocated funding for 
the programme with no enhanced opportunities for the communities and the city 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
  

 

    
  
   
11.   
 

MONTH 1 MONITORING, FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET TIMETABLE 
 

11.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services presented the report which 
brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at 
Month 1, 2022/23. The report also sought the Committee’s agreement to a 
proposed budget timetable for the development of the 2023/24 budget. 

    
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 

Committee:- 
  
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position. 
 

Page 15



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 13.06.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

2. Note the budget timetable set out in this report including the requirement for 
the Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the 
summer. 
  
3. Note that the Strategy and Resources Committee was recommended at its 31 
May 2022 meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an 
overspend on their budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend 
in-year and ask the Finance Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of 
any required action plans and delivery against them”. 
  
4. Continue closely to manage and monitor expenditure in line with budget 
expectations and ensure forecasts represent current financial conditions. 
  
5. Ensure that the spend in the community response team that is unfunded for 
23/24 is managed with this in mind. 
  
6. Reaffirms the approach approved by the FC on 1st June 2022, that to act as a 
balance to the Corporate Risk Register, there should be a Corporate 
Opportunities Register, detailing new funding opportunities, partnership 
opportunities and initiatives that will help deliver the Council's objectives, such 
as supporting those affected by the cost of living crisis. 
  

11.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
11.3.1 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a 

financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal 
spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable 
cost savings and/or local income growth strategies Page 54 Page 11 of 11 as 
well as useable reserves. 
  

11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 
 

11.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 

  
   

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Draft Committee Work Programme - Communities Parks and 
Leisure 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Rachel Marshall, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations:  

Report to Communities, Parks and 
Leisure Committee

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

4. (Add specific recommended actions for issues requiring a steer from the 
Committee eg in respect of items identified in Section 2 - referrals from other 
committees and petitions/questions etc) 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of informati
[...]
rks, Leisure & Libraries  
 
Tel:  07867 758407 

 
Report of: 
 

Lisa Firth 

Report to: 
 

Communities Parks and Leisure  

Date of Decision: 
 

19 September 2022 

Subject: Sheffield Playing Pitch Strategy 
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   1242 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To seek approval for the adoption of the Sheffield City Council Playing Pitch 
Strategy 2022. This Strategy focusses on the supply and demand for playing 
pitches within the city and provides general and sport specific recommendations 
and actions The Strategy was undertaken by independent consultants and uses 
the methodology prescribed by Sport England. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 15 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Approve the adoption of the Playing Pitch Strategy for Sheffield as set out in 
this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Sheffield Playing Pitch Strategy and Action Plan  
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance: Chris Nicholson  

Legal:  Henry Watmough-Cownie  

Equalities & Consultation:  Louise Nunn  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA complet
[...]
nal provision, the 

needs for which clearly outweigh the loss. 
 
 
The Playing Pitch Strategy seeks to provide guidance for planning decisions made 
across Sheffield. By addressing the issues identified in the Assessment Report and 
using the strategic framework presented in this Strategy, the current and future 
sporting and recreational needs of Sheffield can be satisfied. The Strategy identifies 
where there is a deficiency in provision and identifies how best to resolve this in the 
future. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework requires planning polices to be based on 
robust and up to date assessments of the need for open space, sport, and recreation 
facilities (including quantitative or qualitative deficits or surpluses) and opportunities 
for new provision. Information gained from the assessments should be used to 
determine what open space, sport and recreational provision is needed, what 
resources are needed, and which plans should then seek to accommodate. 

  
The Sheffield Playing Pitch Strategy fulfils this requirement and forms part of the 
evidence base for the Local Plan. There is both a reputational risk (through having 
commissioned an up-to-date assessment and then not taken its recommendations 
on board) and a risk of non-compliance with national planning policy, should the 
Playing Pitch Strategy not be adopted by the Council.  
 
Personnel Implications  
 
The council is required to ensure that the strategy is implemented and is kept up to 
date. Sport England and the sports’ governing bodies expect the Council to 
undertake an annual review, and this is essential to keep the Playing Pitch Strategy 
up to date. Resources to ensure this work takes place will be identified across the 
Sport, Leisure & Health and Parks and Countryside Service. 
 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The alternative option is to not adopt the Playing Pitch Strategy. This option is not 

recommended due to the following risks: 
 

Page 53



Page 14 of 15 

There is a risk that without an adopted strategy the council would be unable to 
negotiate effectively with developers where proposals have an impact on the 
provision of open space, sport and recreation facilities  
 
There is a risk that without an adopted strategy Sport England and the Sport’s 
Governing Bodies will not consider applications for external funding from the council 
or from any sports club within the city, and additionally if not kept up to date it would 
not be considered an up-to-date robust assessment needed to inform planning 
decisions.  
 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The Playing Pitch Strategy for Sheffield provides a framework for 

improvement and, although resources may not currently be in place to 
implement it, partners and possible sources of external funding have been 
identified. Collaborative working, strong partnerships, and good local 
governance will be critical towards achieving strategic potential and future 
successes ahead.   
 

The Playing Pitch Strategy needs to be formally adopted by Sheffield City 
Council to provide the framework and inform the City’s future priorities in 
conjunction with Sport England and the sports NGB’s. By adopting this 
strategy, we can start to engage with a range of stakeholders to consider 
delivering key projects across Sheffield. These projects will align with 
local need and demand, therefore supporting effective and efficient use of 
resources.  

 
In moving forward, we need to be realistic about what is achievable, and 
who is best placed to deliver on the key aspects of the Strategy. The 
council will remain accountable for the delivery of the Playing Pitch 
Strategy and the Action Plan and providing expertise to seek resources to 
support that delivery.  

 
The Council will engage with partners to discuss the Playing Pitch 
Strategy action plan and how projects can be developed. The Strategy will 
be used to provide a robust evidence base to aid decision making in 
respect of future provision and management of grass pitches and built 
sports provision. The Steering Group will continue to meet, to ensure the 
delivery and implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy 
recommendations and actions, as well as ensuring the evidence and data 
remain up to date. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Page 15 of 15 

 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 

 
  

Sheffield City Council Playing Pitch Strategy 
Strategy and Action Plan 

 

April 2022 

Page 57



   
   
  Doc Status: Final 

Doc Ref: Sheffield City Council PPS Needs Assessment 
  
 

 
Page 2 of 75 

 
 
 

  

4global Consulting Terms of Reference 
 
Estimates and forecasts contained within this report are based on the data and information obtained at that 
time and the accuracy of resultant findings and recommendations is dependent on the quality of that data. 

 
The author(s) will not be held liable for any data provided by third party organisations as part of the Playing 
Pitch Strategy (PPS) delivery process. The data and recommendations have been conscientiously reviewed 
through the PPS governance process, with all data and information subject to a thorough check and 
challenge process via the Project Steering Group. Notwithstanding this, it has not been possible for the 
author to independently review every element of data provided by third parties.  
 Page 58



   
   
  Doc Status: Final 

Doc Ref: Sheffield City Council PPS Needs Assessment 
  
 

 
Page 3 of 75 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY 5 

 STRATEGIC CONTEXT 11 

 KEY SUPPLY AND DEMAND FINDINGS 22 

 SCENARIO TESTING AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL 29 

 STRATEGIC RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN 39 

 DELIVERING THE PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 66 

 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 72 

 

Page 59



   
   
  Doc Status: Final 

Doc Ref: Sheffield City Council PPS Needs Assessment 
  
 

 
Page 4 of 75 

  

 

Section 1: Introduction and methodology 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
[...]
course of a season and one match = one match equivalent session.  

Page 130



 
  Doc Status: Draft 

Doc Ref: Sheffield District PPS Needs Assessment 
 
 
 

 
Page 75 of 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

End 

4global | tel:0208 1234 693  
email: enquiries@4global.com 
www.4global.com 
 
4global | tel:0208 1234 693  
email: enquiries@4global.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 131

mailto:enquiries@4global.com
mailto:enquiries@4global.com


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Ryan Keyworth, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Ryan Keyworth 
Report to: Communities, Parks & Leisure Committee 
Date of Decision: 19th September 2022 
Subject: Month 4 Monitoring 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
Purpose of Report: 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 4 2022/23.  

 
Recommendations: 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position as at the end of July 2022 (month 4). 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
  

Page 133

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 8 

 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Ryan Keyworth, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services  
Legal:  David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and 
Governan
[...]
ION? 
3.1 There has been no consultation on this report, however, it is anticipated 

that the budget process itself will involve significant consultation as the 
Policy Committees develop their budget proposals 

  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
4.1 Equality Implications 
4.1.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will use equality impact analyses as 
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Page 139



Page 8 of 8 

5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 
in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

 

Page 140


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Update on the Public Facing Sport and Leisure Strategy
	9 Playing Pitch Strategy
	Sheffield PPS - Strategy and Action Plan 2022 Final

	10 Budget Monitoring - Month 4



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 September 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Paul Wood (Deputy Chair), 

Marieanne Elliot (Group Spokesperson), Sue Alston, Tony Downing, 
Alan Hooper, Bernard Little, Karen McGowan and Mary Lea (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Peter Price.  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the appendix to item 11 of on the agenda (Item 10 of 
the minutes)  on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Andy Chaplin attended the Committee and asked the following questions: 
5.1.1 We would ask the Committee to scrutinise the development of the initial plans and 

the procurement process. 
 
We would ask the committee to satisfy themselves that allocating £207k to the 
scheme makes financial sense. 
 
Assuming that a hub and spoke model is beneficial for making tennis sustainable 
we still believe that Hillsborough Park is not the best location for the scheme. In 
this regard we would ask the Committee to satisfy themselves with the following 
issues as and when procurement proposals are received. 
 

1. Does it make sense to reconfigure a well-used space that is still in a 
reasonable condition? 

2. Is the loss of 2/3rds of the current MUGA area an acceptable loss of free to 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 26.09.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

use space? 
3. Are there adequate arrangements being made for Cycling4All? 
4. Will the smaller MUGA be free and available to use at any time for casual 

play? 
5. Is it acceptable that the number of Sheffield’s floodlit tennis courts will 

reduce from 4 to 3? 
6. Is the £207k of S106 money being used correctly, as specified, on a MUGA 

replacement? 
7. Who bears and what is the cost of moving 3 tennis courts to facilitate 

Tramlines entry gates? 
8. Is the view of the public consultation against a fully indoor space on the site 

being heeded? 
9. Will all income generated in Hillsborough Park be used for the benefit of the 

park? 
10. What evidence is there that the proposed scheme will increase physical 

activity compared to the current tennis and informal MUGA usage? 
 

5.1.2 The Chair stated that written responses would be sent out to the questions. It was 
also clarified by the Chair that officers are working on solutions.   

5.2 Anisa Haroon had a question regarding Mather Road Playground. Dave 
Cronshaw had a question regarding a Golf Course. Both were not present at the 
meeting. The Chair promised written responses.   

 (Note: written responses to questions will also be subsequently published on the website) 
  
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme and 
informed Committee that although it contained suggestions for what it may 
contain, it was up to the Committee to decide. The Committee were asked to 
agree the set of recommendations in the report and give consideration to any 
necessary additions and amendments. Referrals in section 2.0 of the report were 
also pointed out. 

6.1.1 Members raised questions and responses were given surrounding the reasons for 
movement of agenda items to the Finance Sub Committee and discussions 
around development. There was some discussion around the way in which budget 
and spending works within the committee system.   

6.1.2 The Chair read out the referrals from section 2.0 of the Work Programme and 
stated the other Committees they would be referred onto where needed.  

6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
7.   
 

UPDATE ON THE PUBLIC FACING SPORT AND LEISURE STRATEGY 
 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 26.09.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

7.1 The Project Officer provided an update to the Committee on the Public Facing 
Sport and Leisure Strategy including the consultation, key findings, themes and 
next steps.  

  
8.   
 

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 
 

8.1 The Project Officer presented the report which sought approval for the adoption of 
the Sheffield City Council Playing Pitch Strategy 2022. This Strategy focusses on 
the supply and demand for playing pitches within the city and provides general and 
sport specific recommendations and actions The Strategy was undertaken by 
independent consultants and uses the methodology prescribed by Sport England.  

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1. Approve the adoption of the Playing Pitch Strategy for Sheffield as set out 
in this report. 

 
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 The Playing Pitch Strategy for Sheffield provides a framework for improvement 

and, although resources may not currently be in place to implement it, partners 
and possible sources of external funding have been identified. Collaborative 
working, strong partnerships, and good local governance will be critical towards 
achieving strategic potential and future successes ahead. 
 

8.3.2 The Playing Pitch Strategy needs to be formally adopted by Sheffield City Council 
to provide the framework and inform the City’s future priorities in conjunction with 
Sport England and the sports NGB’s. By adopting this strategy, we can start to 
engage with a range of stakeholders to consider delivering key projects across 
Sheffield. These projects will align with local need and demand, therefore 
supporting effective and efficient use of resources. 
 

8.3.3 In moving forward, we need to be realistic about what is achievable, and who is 
best placed to deliver on the key aspects of the Strategy. The council will remain 
accountable for the delivery of the Playing Pitch Strategy and the Action Plan and 
providing expertise to seek resources to support that delivery. 
 

8.3.4 The Council will engage with partners to discuss the Playing Pitch Strategy action 
plan and how projects can be developed. The Strategy will be used to provide a 
robust evidence base to aid decision making in respect of future provision and 
management of grass pitches and built sports provision. The Steering Group will 
continue to meet, to ensure the delivery and implementation of the Playing Pitch 
Strategy recommendations and actions, as well as ensuring the evidence and data 
remain up to date. 
 

8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 The alternative option is to not adopt the Playing Pitch Strategy. This option is not 

recommended due to the following risks: 
 

• There is a risk that without an adopted strategy the council would be unable 
to negotiate effectively with developers where proposals have an impact on 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 26.09.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

the provision of open space, sport and recreation facilities 
 

• There is a risk that without an adopted strategy Sport England and the 
Sport’s Governing Bodies will not consider applications for external funding 
from the council or from any sports club within the city, and additionally if 
not kept up to date it would not be considered an up-to-date robust 
assessment needed to inform planning decisions. 
 

  
9.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING - MONTH 4 
 

9.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services presented the report which 
brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at Month 
4 2022/23. 
  

9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position as at the end of July 2022 
(month 4). 

 
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a financial 

plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal spend over 
the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable cost savings 
and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. 
 

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  

 
  
10.   
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR YEAR 2023/2024 
 

10.1 The Director of Parks, Leisure and Libraries presented the report which set out the 
budget pressures and risks facing the services that are the responsibility of the 
Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee (CPLC), and a budget action 
plan to mitigate these as far as possible in the 23/24 financial year. 
 
It provided recommendations for approval which will allow the services to 
contribute to Sheffield City Council’s ability to set a balanced budget. 
 
 

10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1. Acknowledges the recommendation approved at the Strategy and 
Resources Committee on 5 July 2022 that “Policy Committees will be asked 
to develop savings / additional income options that cover their own 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 26.09.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

pressures – in effect cash standstill” and to “require Policy Committees to 
report at their meetings in September on how they can balance their 
budgets.” 
 

2. Notes, as this Committee's initial response to the Strategy and Resources 
Committee's request, the set of budget proposals set out in this report [and 
in any appendices] 
 

3. Notes that Officers will now work with Members to consult with relevant 
stakeholders (including with partners, trades unions and in respect of 
equalities and climate change) on the proposals in this report so as to 
inform final budget proposals. 
 

4. Notes that Officers will work to develop any necessary detailed 
implementation plans for the proposals in this report so that the proposals, if 
ultimately approved, can be implemented as planned before or during the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 

5. Ask to receive a further report in November that will set out the final budget 
for this Committee following consultation and any adjustments requested by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee. 

 
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
 Members were asked to note the unsustainable financial position highlighted by 

the medium-term financial analysis presented to Strategy and Resources 
Committee in July 2022. This report and its recommendations, sets out the scale 
of the challenge ahead, the limited resources available and some of the difficult 
decisions that will need to be taken. 
  

10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. All the options to achieve this were 
presented to this Committee for consideration.  

  


